
ORDINANCE NO. Y {J 

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION BILL 

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE 
CORPORATE PURPOSES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, 
ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 
1st DAY OF APRIL, 1967, AND ENDING ON THE 31st 
DAY OF MARCH, 1968. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS: 

SECTION I 

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized 

by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes 

of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, to defray al·l necessary expenses and 

liabilities of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafter provided, 

for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of April, 1967, and ending on 

the 31st day of March, 1968, to-wit: 

For interest and fees on bonded indebtedness 
For payment of maturing bonds 
For streets and alleys 
For utilities expenses 
For salary of Village President 
For salaries of Village Trustees 
For salary of Village Clerk 
For salary of Village Treasurer 
For sa 1 ary of Vi 11 age t~ater Superintendent 
For salary of Village Marshal 
For Illinois Municipal Retirement 
For salary of Animal Control Harden and 

Poundmaster 
For electricity 
For repairs and maintenance 
For supplies 
For legal expenses 
For audit expense 
For insurance and bond premium expense 
For construction and maintenance of drainage 

faci 1 iti es 
For purchase of equipment 
For repair and maintenance of sidewalks 
For expense of landscaping public property 
For sanitation 
For expenses of publication and printing 
For Miscellaneous 
For election expense 
For general administration expenses 

Total Appropriated 

$ 7,200.00 
4,000.00 
7,000.00 

500.00 
400.00 
600.00 
300.00 
400.00 

3,500.00 
3,500.00 

400.00 

500.00 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 
1,500.00 

800.00 
500.00 
800.00 

1,000.00 
4,000.00 
1,000.00 

200.00 
300.00 
250.00 
500.00 
250.00 
800.00 

$45,200.00 



SECTION II 

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from 

monies received and to be received by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, from 

all sources. 

SECTION III 

This ordinance shall take affect and be in force from and after its 

passage, approval and publication, as required by law. 

Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Gifford, Illinois this / day of June, 1967. 

Published this day of June, 1967. 

Approved by me this I day of June, 1967. 

c;iiz "'Z/?~c ~-c:/. ~;;~e-a~// 
President ~the Board Trustees 

ATTEST: 

-2-


