ordinance no. 90

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION BILL

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CORPORATE PURPOSES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 1st DAY OF APRIL, 1967, AND ENDING ON THE 31st DAY OF MARCH, 1968.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS:

SECTION I

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafter provided, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of April, 1967, and ending on the 31st day of March, 1968, to-wit:

For For For For For For For	interest and fees on bonded indebtedness payment of maturing bonds streets and alleys utilities expenses salary of Village President salaries of Village Trustees salary of Village Clerk salary of Village Treasurer salary of Village Water Superintendent salary of Village Marshal Illinois Municipal Retirement salary of Animal Control Warden and	\$ 7,200.00 4,000.00 7,000.00 500.00 400.00 300.00 400.00 3,500.00 400.00
	Poundmaster	500.00
For	electricity	2,500.00
For	repairs and maintenance	2,500.00
	supplies	1,500.00
	legal expenses	800.00
	audit expense	500.00
	insurance and bond premium expense	800.00
	construction and maintenance of drainage	
	facilities	1,000.00
For	purchase of equipment	4,000.00
	repair and maintenance of sidewalks	1,000.00
	expense of landscaping public property	200.00
	sanitation	300.00
For	expenses of publication and printing	250.00
For	Miscellaneous	500.00
For	election expense	250.00
	general administration expenses	800.00
	Total Appropriated	\$45,200.00

SECTION II

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from monies received and to be received by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, from all sources.

SECTION III_

This ordinance shall take affect and be in force from and after its passage, approval and publication, as required by law.

Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois this ____ day of June, 1967.

Published this ____ day of June, 1967.

Approved by me this _/ day of June, 1967.

President of the Board of Trustees

ATTEST:

Village Clerk